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e Associated access improvements, truck/trailer parking, fencing, and utility connections.
2. Parcel Access

The subject parcel has direct legal access from River Road, a county-maintained public
roadway. The access point lies along the eastern boundary of the parcel, providing safe and
direct ingress and egress without requiring construction of new roadway infrastructure.

3. Easements
SF299 submitted to BLM for Right of Way access to the area.
4. Herd District Status

The parcel is not located within a herd district. Accordingly, it is the responsibility of adjoining
property owners to fence livestock out.

5. Surrounding Land Uses
e North: Agricultural rangeland used for cattle grazing.
e East: Farmland with irrigated crop production.
.o South: Undeveloped acreage extending toward BLM-managed lands.

e West: Low-density residential acreage with single-family homes and small farm
operations.

6. Domestic Water Source

Domestic water will be provided by a private well located on the parcel. The well will be owned
by the property owner and will be developed in accordance with state well-drilling and health
regulations.

7. Irrigation Water Rights

The parcel does not hold irrigation water rights or water shares. Therefore, the proposed use
will not impact existing irrigation allocations, delivery systems, or points of diversion.

Denver Lee
D2 Inc.



D2 Inc — Conditional Use Permit Narrative

Project: Shop/Living Facility with 3 Container Units for Family Visits
Applicant: Denver Lee / D2 Inc
Location: Near CJ Strike Reservoir, Grand View, Idaho (approx. 500 x 900 ft parcel)

1. Whether the intended use is necessary or desirable to the public
convenience and welfare. -

The proposed shop/living facility supports local recreation and family visitation near CJ Strike Reservoir. It
enhances property usability while maintaining low density and minimal traffic, providing secure, well-managed
lodging for family members in an area with limited short-term housing. The project contributes to responsible rural
development and encourages orderly, small-scale land use consistent with the community's character.

2. Whether the proposed use may create a hazard, nuisance, detriment, or
other injury to nearby property or to public health/safety.

The use will not create noise, odor, glare, or safety hazards. Containers will be professionally installed, painted in
natural tones, and situated away from parcel boundaries. Driveways and staging areas will be graveled to control
dust. All activities will remain within the property boundary and limited to family and maintenance use—no public
commercial traffic.

3. Whether essential public services, public health/safety, or the
environment may be negatively impacted—or require additional public
funding.

The project is self-sufficient and will not require county funding. It will use off-grid or private utility connections
(solar power, private water, and septic). Fire and emergency access will be maintained by the existing access
road. The small-scale nature ensures no measurable demand on public infrastructure.

4. Whether adequate sewer, water, drainage, utilities, and other services
will be provided by the applicant.

Utilities will be privately provided: a compact septic system, water storage or well, and solar/battery power. Site
grading will maintain existing drainage flow toward natural swales. No public systems are required. Drainage
features will prevent erosion and sediment runoff.

5. Whether the proposed use may have adverse impacts on water supplies,
surface or groundwater.

The facility will not draw from or discharge to surface waters. Any well development will meet Idaho Department
of Water Resources standards. Wastewater will be managed through a sealed septic system approved by
Southwest District Health, ensuring protection of groundwater and nearby CJ Strike Reservoir.



6. Whether the geological base can support the proposed use.

The site consists of stable alluvial soils suitable for light structures on gravel pads or pier foundations. The flat
grade and absence of flood-plain designation make it structurally and geotechnically appropriate for container
placement and light-duty vehicle access.

7. Whether the use may endanger human, animal, or plant life (including
species/habitats).

The proposed use will not endanger people, livestock, or wildlife. Containers will occupy less than one acre,
avoiding vegetation removal except minor grading. The open-range ecosystem will remain intact, and lighting will
be down-cast to reduce disturbance to nocturnal species and birds of prey.

8. Whether the use complements, benefits, and is compatible with
surrounding land uses.

Surrounding lands are primarily open range and recreation. The low-profile, modular containers will blend visually
with agricultural and rural uses. The structure serves as a family support site and small workshop—compatible
with existing agricultural, storage, and residential land uses.

9. Whether special conditions could be imposed to minimize adverse
impacts.

If required, the applicant will accept conditions such as vegetative screening, erosion-control fencing, or access
improvements. All development will remain within designated disturbance limits (<1 acre) and use native plant
reseeding to minimize impacts.

Prepared by D2 Inc for Owyhee County Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit Application
Contact: Denver Lee | 385-243-8663 | denverblee@gmail.com















OWYHEE County

Valuation Summary Sheet

10/23/2025 10:44:29 AM

Parcel Number:
Effective Date:
Expiration Date:

Legal Party Name

RP06S04E040010

1/1/2011

LEE FAMILY TRUST

CatID Ext Rv Year Unit
01 LOO 2021 AC
05 LOO 2021 AC
10H LOO 2021 AC
19 LOO 2021 AC
31H RO1 2021
Totals:
Deed Date  Deed Reference.

2/28/2011 273653
2/28/2011 158357
2/28/2011 158354

Property Address:
Tax Code Area:
Legal Description:

Address
4949 HADOTTI RD

29730 RIVER RD, BRUNEAU, ID 83604
29-0000
LOTS 1-4,S2N2, NESW LS TX 1-3,4A,4B,4C,5-9811 4 6S 4E

City St Zip

STOCKTON, CA 95361

Primary Owner

Quantity Value HO Mkt HO Exemp PTR Other
261.000 $55,237 30 $0 $0 $0
48.495 $1,697 30 30 $0 50
1.000 $34,222 $0 30 30 $0
9.515 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
- $271,690 30 30 30 $0
320.010 $362,846 $0 30 $0 $0
Zone Code: Comments:
Parcel Type:
Location Code: 4000




WARRANTY DEED

.
GARTH ASLETT and EDITH W, ASLETT, husband and wifci am! PHILE§ €. ASLEY
DELSA M. ASLETT, husband and wife;
grantor 8 of : ipdy of
CONVEY snd WARRANT to
MAURICE D, LEE and SONYA E. LEE, husbané and wife,

ga tee s of
for the sum of Ten apd vo/i00. . . .(and other valuable considecstion)

the following described tract of Jand in Owyhee Ceursy, state of tak:
Tdaho

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED H:

WIT NESS, the hand ¢ of :aid grantor g, this Mirch

r .
R AL

SEgnb i e presinzy

STATE OF UTaH SWDNRG D s
«s
Contyof  yache !
mthe  17ch e March
Aci .19 79 pessomaliy apprared before me
Garth Aslect, Ndith W, Aslere,
Phillip G. Aslett and Delsa M. aslere

of the within iastrument, who duly
ed to e that € hey exceuted the same.

e
anuary 31,16:5“5“’ <

|
LAND TITLE COMPANY
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A™

IN TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, B
Section &4:

. M., OWYHEE COUNTY, TDAHO

Lots 1 and 2, S1/2 N 1/2, NE1/4 SWL/4

The fractional part of Lots 3 and 4 of Sec. 4, and the SEL/4 WEL/4
of Sec. 5, T6S, R4E, B.M., more particularly described as Eulluwn'
Being all of the portlon of tho abova-doctpibod auhdivigion lying scuth and sast

of the Bybee Canal, said canal described as being located as follows: BEGINNING
at o point en che North bou -lary line of Lot 3. =said point being 528 feet West of
the Borth quarter corner of Sec. 4,T6S, R4E, B.M., thence South 13° 30°
West., 106 feet to 2 point; thence South 12° 45' East, 194 feet to a point: thence
South 9°30‘ West, 61 [eet to a point; thence South 20° 30" West, 218 {eet to a
palnt; chence South 81° 15° West, 1890 fcer to a point; thence South 59°

00' West, 115 feet to a peint; thence Scuth 44° Q0' West, 255 feet to a polnt;
theaee South 77 30' Wese, 105 fect to a point; thence South 46° 15' Eost, 615

feec to a point; thence South 15° 30' East, 63 feet to a point; thence South 31°
30" West, 43 feet co a puint; thence South 56° 30" West 365 feet to a point;
South 66° 30' West, 385 fcet te a point on the

center line of the Bruneau to Grand
View Highway.

EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

A poveton of the NWH/6 of See, 4, THS, RALE.B.M., more particularly described as
nn'lnw

NG ue the North 1/4 eorner of Sec. 4, TS5, R4E, ©.M.: thence South 89°
{fect along the section line €o the West right of way line of
rund. the REAL POTNT O¥BEGINNING; therce aloag said county toad right
aof way line on a carve to the right whose central angle is 6° 4B' 50", whosc
radius Is 4,537.50 fect, whose lengeh is 539.62 feet, whose tangent is 270.13

the county

theece

feet and whosc long chord bears South 6° 12" 30" East 539.31

r

Scuth 0° 08" 05"

angle is 9° 28' 4

feet; thence South
43 05" Eost 268.30 feer, thence South 0° 12' 50" East 514.77 feet, thence

West 598.11 lect; thence on'a curve to the right whose central
40", whose radius is

2.463.06 feet, whose length is 407.43 feec,
wvhose tangent iz 202,18 fcet and whosc long chord bears South 4° 52' 24" West
406.96 feot; thence Scuth 9% 36' 44" Wesc 357.37 feet to the intersection of the
West cight of way line nf the County road and the North right of way line of
- 78; thenee Norch 78° 03' Wost 951.69 feer along said Srn:c
t ool way line; thence Nortlh 0% 287 50" Wesi 1,456,780
ight of way line of Bybee Canal; therce South 787 52' 07" Lasc

236.06 (cer following the souch right of way line of Bybee Canal; thence on 1

vurve to the right whosc central angle is 14" 34704", whose radius is 457.34

feet, whose lengzh is 116.28 fect, whosc tangent is 3B.46 feet and whose long
chord hears South 71° 35" 05" Easc 115.97 feet; cthence South 64° 1B' 03" Fast
423.67 [eet; thence leaving said canal right of way North 697.72 feer; thence
North 15° 46' 02" fast 301.57 fecc; thence North 11° 05° 47" West 218.54 feet;
thence Nerth 11° 35' 45" faasc 85.18 fect; thence North 89° 18' 48" East 183.46
!‘eg‘ aloag the MNorch an line of said Section & to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.
PTING THE FOLLOWL DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

NCING at the worner of saicd ¥W1/4 NEL/L (N1/6Cor.): thence North 89°
EaslL 187.81 [ecec along che North boundary of said NW1/4 XRE1/4 co the POINT
thenee continuing ‘Inrch 89° 40" (0" East 660.00 fect along the
e W1J4 XEI/4: thence Seuth 0° 201 00"
14 fw(!-’).nﬂ feet: thence Norch 0°

b
W0 Yest 33C feot

<rruuuv|s PANEPL AE AND
14 ray ¢, 6, T6S, RAF, B.M,; more partlealor)y

goaQ

id 1ot 3 (North 1/4 eornor)ithonce South 807 337
6.26 feor aleng the Narth buundary of =aid Lot 3 te a point on Lhe

<t tmundary of a country rond riphc of wav; thence travers id right »f way:
; b vllnn); the are ol foot radius curve righ i 3
a4 choed bearing South 6”7 097 17.11 feex: thepee Seu
69,03 Teet: thenee Souti 0° L5606 feet: b
ARy, Uole Ui BOLIY OF RECLSRING: theave voul imiing

Suaty 67 03" West 489,07 Teert thenee Norck 777 18
id e of L, 1333.55 feet: ihence Norch 0°22° 307
Soutlh 77° 16° 06" West 482,10 feet: thence South 127 497
thenee Soath 77° 10' 96" West 1066
feet: tirence South 77° 10° CA" W
332.04

coracr of

feet; thence Sarth 12° 49' 54" West
t 615,31 fect; thence North 76° &1% 48"

feet to the POTNT OF REGIN

EXCEPTING V1
6 South
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Government
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Instrument # 273653
MURPHY, OWYHEE, IDAHO

This Document Prepared By: 2.28-2011 08:52:12 No. of Pages: 5 ‘
Recorded for : SONYA LEE

Talk Legal Docs CHARLOTTE SHERBURN ee: 22.00
9617 Villa Spring Cove Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy.
Sandy, Utah 84070 Index to: DEED, QUIT-CLAIM

After Recording, Mail To:

Maurice D. and Sonya E. Lee, Trustees
358 West 4th South
Rexburg, ID 83440

Mail Tax Statements To:

Maurice D. and Sonya E. Lee, Trustees
358 West 4th South
Rexburg, ID 83440

QUITCLAIM DEED

MAURICE D. LEE and SONYA E. LEE, the GRANTORS,
Whose mailing address is 358 West 4th South, Rexburg, ID 83440;

FOR A GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby convey and quitclaim to

MAURICE D. LEE and SONYA E. LEE, as co-Trustees of THE LEE FAMILY TRUST, U/A dated
November 29, 2010, the GRANTEE,

Whose mailing address is 358 West 4th South, Rexburg, ID 83440;

and to Grantee's successors and assigns, all of THE FOLLOWING described real property located in the
County of Owyhee, State of Idaho:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Assessor's Parcel Number: RP 06S04E040010 A

SUBJECT TO: Restrictions, Conditions, Covenants, Rights, Rights of Way, and Easements that are now
of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

The then-acting Trustee has the power and authority to encumber or otherwise to manage and dispose of
the hereinabove described real property; including, but not limited to, the power to convey.



Dated this 3 day of February, 2011.

SONYA E. LEE—

MAURICE D. LEE
STATE OF IDAHO )
COUNTY OF MADISON )

day of February, 2011, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared

On this 9
MAURICE D. LEE and SONYA E. LEE, known or identified to me (or proved to me on the oath of
) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowledged to me that they executed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in

this certificate first above written.
L] e .
L‘\/Q.,LW‘\(\'A_, D
o _ ii\ | ”'] ] )\ O‘ 3 NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: L~ e,
\Y
\\\\\\ P,\ NA I:’I,.,
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EXHIBIT A

IN TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, B. M., OWYHEE COUNTY, IDAHO
Section 4: Lots 1 and 2, SV2N 1/2, NE1/4 SW1/4

The fractional part of Lots 3 and 4 of Sec. 4, and the SE1/4 NE1/4 of Sec. 5, T6S, R4E, B.M., more
particularly described as follows:

Being all of the portion of the above-described subdivision lying south and east of the Bybee Canal, said
canal described as being located as follows: BEGINNING at a point on the North boundary line of Lot 3,
said point being 528 feet West of the North quarter corner of Sec. 4, T6S, R4E, B.M., thence South 13°
30' West, 106 feet to a point; thence South 12° 45' East, 194 feet to a point; thence South 9° 30" West, 61
feet to a point; thence South 20° 30" Hest, 218 feet to a peint; thence South 81° 15" West, 1890 feet to 2
point; thence South 59° 00" West, 115 feet to a point; thence South 44° 00" West, 255 feet to a point;
thence South 7° 30' West, 105 feet to a point; thence South 46° 15' East, 615 feet to a point; thence South
15° 30" East, 65 feet to a point; thence South 31° 30" West, 43 feet to a point; thence South 56° 30' West
365 feet to a point; thence South 66° 30" West, 385 feet to a point on the center line of the Bruneau to
Grand View Highway.

EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

A portion of the NW1/4 of Sec. 4, T6S, R4E, B.M., more particularly described as follows:
COMMENCING at the North 1/4 corner of Sec. 4, T6S, R4E, B.M.; thence South 89° 38' 48" West
306.92 feet along the section line to the West right of way line of the county road, the REAL POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence along said county road right of way line on a curve to the right whose central angle
is 6° 48' 50", whose radius is 4,537.50 feet, whose length is 539.62 feet, whose tangent is 270.13 feet and
whose long chord bears South 6° 12' 30" East 539.31 feet; thence South 2° 48' 05" East 268.30 feet,
thence South 0° 12' 50" East 514.77 feet, thence South 0° 08’ 05" West 598.11 feet; thence on a curve to
the right whose central angle is 9° 28' 40", whose radius is 2,463.06 feet, whose length is 407.43 feet,
whose tangent is 204.18 feet and whose long chord bears South 4° 52' 24" West 406.96 feet; thence South
9° 36' 44" West 357.37 feet to the intersection of the West right of way line of the County road and the
North right of way line of State Highway No. 78; thence North 78° 03' West: 951.69 feet along said State
Highway No. 78 right of way line; thence North 0° 24' 50" West 1,456.78 feet to the South right of way
line of Bybee Canal; thence South 78° 52' 07" East 236.06 feet following the south right of way line of
Bybee Canal; thence on a curve to the right whose central angle is 14° 34' 04", whose radius is 457.14
feet, whose length is 116.28 feet, whose tangent is 58.46 feet and whose long chord bears South 71° 35'
05" East 115.97 feet; thence South 64° 18' 03" East 423.67 feet; thence leaving said canal right of way
North 697.72 feet; thence North 15° 46' 02" East 301.57 feet; thence North 11° 05' 47" West 218.54 feet;
thence North 11° 35' 45" East 85.18 feet; thence North 89° 38' 48" East 183.46 feet along the North
section line of said Section 4 to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

COMMENCING at the NW corner of said NW1/4 NE1/4 (NI/4Cor.); thence North 89° 40' 00" East
187.81 feet along the North boundary of said NW1/4 NE1/4 to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence
continuing North 89° 40' 00" East 660.00 feet along the North boundary of said NW1/4 NE1/4; thence
South 0° 20' 00" East 330.00 feet; thence South 89° 40' 00" West 660.00 feet; thence North 0° 20' 00"
West 330 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.




A part of Lots 2 and 3 and the SE1/4 NW1/4, Section 4, Township 6, South, Range 4 East, B.M.; more
particularly described as follows: COMMENCING at the NE corner of said Lot 3 (North 1/4 corner),
thence South 89° 38' 48" West 256.26 feet along the North boundary of said Lot 3 to a point on the East
boundary of a country road right of way; thence traversing said right of way; 537.38 feet along the arc of
a 4587.50 foot radius curve right; said curve having a chord bearing South 6° 09’ 24" East 537.11 feet;
thence South 2° 48’ 05" East 269.43 feet; thence South 0° 12' 50" East 516.06 feet; thence South 0° 08'
05" West 61.97 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence continuing along said right of way, South 0°
08' 05" West 449.97 feet; thence North 77° 18' 30" East and leaving said right of way, 1553.55 feet;
thence North 0° 22' 30" East 295.03 feet; thence South 77° 10' 06" West 482.10 feet; thence South 12° 49'
54" East 204.45 feet; thence South 77° 10' 06" West 106.53 feet; thence North 12° 49' 54" West 204.45
feet; thence South 77° 10’ 06" West 615.31 feet; thence North 76° 41' 46" West 352.04 feet to the POINT

OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: A part of Government Lots 2 and 3, Section 4, Township 6 South, Range 4
East, Boise Meridian; more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the NE comer of said Government Lot 3 (North 1/4 corner), monumented with an
iron pipe, with a brass cap mkd. B.L.M. 1967; thence South 89° 38’ 48" West 256.26 feet along the North
boundary of said Government Lot 3 to a point on the East boundary of a county road right-of-way; thence
traversing said county road. right-of-way; 392.68 feet along the arc of a 4,587.50 foot radius curve right;
said curve having a chord bearing S 7° 03" 40" East 392.61 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence
144.70 feet along the arc of a 4,587.50 feet radius curve right; said curve having a chord bearing South 3°
42' 18" East 144.69 feet; thence South 2° 48' 05" East 269.43 feet; thence South 0° 12' 50" East 516.06
feet; thence South 0° 08' 05" West 11.40 feet to a point on the northerly boundary of the New Bybee
Canal right-of-way; thence leaving said county road right-of-way, South 76° 41' 46" East 317.52 feet
along said New Bybee Canal right-of-way; thence North 0° 20" 00" West, 1,015.93 feet; thence South 89°
40' 00" West 327.53 feet parallel with the North boundary of Government Lot 2 to the POINT OF
BEGINNING. This parcel contains 7.000 acres.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: a Part of the Government Lot 1, Section 4, Township 6 South, Range 4
East, Boise Meridian; more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Government Lot 1. (Section corner), monumented with a 1
in. diam. iron pipe with a brass cap mkd 1.P.C.O. No. 21, 1951; BLM 1967; thence South 0° 59" 08" East
896.27 feet along the East boundary of said Government Lot 1 to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence
continuing South 0° 59' 08" East 300.00 feet along the East boundary of said Government Lot 1; thence
South 75° 31' 51" West 575.03 feet; thence North 0° 59' 08" West 312.56 feet paralle! with the East
boundary of said Government Lot 1.; thence North 75° 31' 51" East 486.70 feet along the Southerly
boundary of the New Bybee Canal right-of-way,; thence North 83° 39' 59" East 86.27 feet along said
Southerly boundary of the New Bybee Canal right-of-way to the POINT OF BEGINNING. This parcel
contains 4.000 acres.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: Being a part of the SW1/4 of the NE1/4 Sec. 4 of Township 6 South,
Range 4 East, B.M., and a point of beginning being a corner post of an existing fence which point
commences at a point of intersection with the boundary line common to the SW1/4 of the NE1/4 and the
SE1/4 of the NE1/4 and the Southern right-of-way boundary of State Highway 78, thence Westerly along
Highway 78, 852 feet on existing fence line; thence Southerly at right angles to Highway 78, 195 feet;
thence Easterly approximately 874 feet; thence Northerly 9 feet along existing fence to the point of
beginning. Containing approximately 2 acres.

This deed includes in its transfer in addition to the property described in the above legal description, all
water rights and ditch or canal rights which are appurtenant to the property and necessary for the purposes
of transportation of irrigation water to it.




EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

A parcel of land situate in the SE1/4NE1/4 of Section 4, Township 6 South, Range 4 East, B. M., Owyhee
County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the East quarter corner of said
Section 4, thence South 89°33'50" West a distance of 30 feet to the Real Point of Beginning; thence
continue South 89°33'50" West, a distance of 208.7 feet; thence North 0°59'08" West a distance of 417.4
feet; thence North 89°33'50" East a distance of 208.7 feet; thence South 0°59'08" East a distance of 417.4
feet to the Real Point of Beginning.

EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

A parcel of land in SE1/4NE1/4, Section 4, Township 6 South, Range 4 East, B. M., Owyhee County,
Idaho, more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the East quarter corner of Section 4;
thence South 89°33'50" West a distance of 343.1 feet to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING; thence
continue South 89°33'50" West, a distance of 208.7 feet; thence North 0°59'08" West a distance of 417.4
feet; thence North 89°33'50" East a distance of 208.7 feet; thence South 0°59'08" East a distance of 417.4
feet to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: RP 06S04E040010 A





































Dwellings Without Basements—EImore County Area, ldaho, Parts of Elmore and Owyhee

Counties
Dwellings Without Basements
Map unit Map unit name Rating Component | Ratingreasons | Acres in AOIl Percent of AOI
symbol name (percent) (numeric
values)
50 Dors fine sandy |Not limited Dors (75%) 70.6 21.5%
loam, 0 to 4
percent slopes
51 Dors gravelly Not limited Dors (75%) 45.2 13.7%
fine sandy
loam, 4 to 12
percent slopes
79 Hawsley loamy | Not limited Hawsley (75%) 24.2 7.4%
sand, 0 to 12
percent slopes
96 Letha loam, 0 to | Very limited Letha (80%) Flooding (1.00) 58 1.8%
2 percent
slopes
98 Loray gravelly Not limited Loray (75%) 68.1 20.7%
fine sandy
loam, 0 to 12
percent slopes
100 Mazuma fine Not limited Mazuma (75%) 304 9.2%
sandy loam, 0
to 4 percent
slopes
115 Pits, gravel Not rated Pits, gravel 0.9 0.3%
(100%)
132 Rock outcrop- Not rated Rock outcrop 0.2 0.1%
Rubble land (45%)
iati
assoctation Rubble land
(35%)
163 Typic Somewhat Typic Slope (0.63) 134 4.1%
Torriorthents, limited Torriorthents
4020 (75%)
percent slopes
167 Vanderhoff fine | Not limited Vanderhoff 61.3 18.7%
sandy loam, 0 (80%)
to 4 percent
slopes
168 Vanderhoff fine | Not limited Vanderhoff 8.7 2.6%
sandy loam, 4 (85%)
to 12 percent
slopes
175 Water Not rated Water (100%) 0.0 0.0%
Totals for Area of Interest 328.9 100.0%
Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
Not limited 308.6 93.8%
SDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/23/2025
“=8 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3 of 6




Dwellings Without Basements—Elmore County Area, ldaho, Parts of Elmore and Owyhee

Counties

Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AO}
Somewhat limited 13.4 4.1%
Very limited 58 1.8%
Null or Not Rated 1.1 0.3%
Totals for Area of Interest 328.9 100.0%
DA Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/23/2025
‘<#88  Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 4 of 6



Dwellings Without Basements—EImore County Area, Idaho, Parts of Elmore and Owyhee
Counties

Description

ENG - Engineering

Dwellings are single-family houses of three stories or less. For dwellings without
basements, the foundation is assumed to consist of spread footings of reinforced
concrete built on undisturbed soil at a depth of 2 feet or at the depth of maximum
frost penetration, whichever is deeper.

The ratings for dwellings are based on the soil properties that affect the capacity
of the soil to support a load without movement and on the properties that affect
excavation and construction costs. The properties that affect the load-supporting
capacity include depth to a water table, ponding, flooding, subsidence, linear
extensibility (shrink-swell potential), and compressibility. Compressibility is
inferred from the Unified classification of the soil. The properties that affect the
ease and amount of excavation include depth to a water table, ponding, flooding,
slope, depth to bedrock or a cemented pan, hardness of bedrock or a cemented
pan, and the amount and size of rock fragments.

The ratings are both verbal and numerical. Rating class terms indicate the extent
to which the soils are limited by all of the soil features that affect the specified
use. "Not limited" indicates that the soil has features that are very favorable for
the specified use. Good performance and very low maintenance can be
expected. "Somewhat limited" indicates that the soil has features that are
moderately favorable for the specified use. The limitations can be overcome or
minimized by special planning, design, or installation. Fair performance and
moderate maintenance can be expected. "Very limited" indicates that the soil has
one or more features that are unfavorable for the specified use. The limitations
generally cannot be overcome without major soil reclamation, special design, or
expensive instaliation procedures. Poor performance and high maintenance can
be expected.

Numerical ratings indicate the severity of individual limitations. The ratings are
shown as decimal fractions ranging from 0.01 to 1.00. They indicate gradations
between the point at which a soil feature has the greatest negative impact on the
use (1.00) and the point at which the soil feature is not a limitation (0.00).

The map unit components listed for each map unit in the accompanying
Summary by Map Unit table in Web Soil Survey or the Aggregation Report in Soil
Data Viewer are determined by the aggregation method chosen. An aggregated
rating class is shown for each map unit. The components listed for each map unit
are only those that have the same rating class as listed for the map unit. The
percent composition of each component in a particular map unit is presented to
help the user better understand the percentage of each map unit that has the
rating presented.

Other components with different ratings may be present in each map unit. The
ratings for all components, regardless of the map unit aggregated rating, can be
viewed by generating the equivalent report from the Soil Reports tab in Web Soil
Survey or from the Soil Data Mart site. Onsite investigation may be needed to

_.DA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/23/2025
@ Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 5 of 6



BYBEE LATERAL WATER USERS ASSOCIATION
PO Box 235 .
Mountain Home, Id. 83647
208-587-2789
calzola@earthlink.net

December 9, 2025

Attn: Denver Lee — Owner and
Mary Huff — Owyhee Co Community Planning

This is to acknowledge that we received the attached letter from Denver Lee dated December 5, 2025
regarding Bybee Lateral Canal Right of Way through his property. The Bybee Lateral Board of
Directors finds the letter acceptable but would like to review completed application once Owyhee
County has reviewed all documents.

For clarification no fences that prevent Bybee’s ditchrider access to canal is acceptable and the
understanding Bybee Lateral has is the ROW will be used as a road for a short period of time by
owners of property only.

If you have any questions please contact bookkeeper/acting secretary Chris Alzola 208-587-2789 or
email calzola@earthlink.net.

Thank You,

Jack’Post
Secretary



BRenver Lee

84193 Byvy Gable Drive
West Jordan Utalh $4031
3B3-243-B663
denverblee@gmail.conn
Date: 05 Decemmber 2023

Bybee Lajeral Canal
C/90 Chis Alzola {calzola@enrihilinik.met)

Subject: Beguest for Temporary Permission to Use Canal Read for
Residential Access

To the Board of Directors,

I am writing to respectfully request temporary permission to use the Bybee Lateral Canal road to
access my property parcel number RP06S04E(40010 located at 29730 River Boazd
Brunean Fi) $3604. My family and I are in the process of securing a Right-of-Way (ROW)
with the Bureau of Land Management {BLM) to establish a permanent, authorized access route.
However, the federal ROW approval process is still underway and is expected to take additional
time to finalize.

In order to safely access our residence during this interim period, we are requesting the ability to
use the existing canal road solely for residential traffic, limited to standard passenger vehicles
and light pickups. We will ensure that all use remains low-impact, respectful of canal operations,
and limited to our household’s essential ingress and egress.

We are committed to complying with any conditions the Canal Company may require, including
but not limited to:

e Avoiding interference with maintenance, water delivery operations, or canal workers
o Limiting travel to designated areas of the canal road

e Maintaining safe speeds

» Providing proof of liability insurance, if required

e Signing a temporary access or hold-harmless agreement

Our intent is to use the canal road only until the BLM ROW is formally approved and
constructed, at which time we will transition off the canal road immediately.

We greatly appreciate the Bybee Lateral Canal Company’s consideration of this request and are
happy to meet in person, provide maps, or submit any supporting documentation needed to assist
in your review,



Thank you for your time and attention. I look forward to working cooperatively with the Board
to ensure that our short-term access needs are met in a way that respects canal operations and

property rights.

Sincerely,
Benver Eee












D2 Inc ROW Application — BLM CJ Strike

Application Summary Package

Applicant/Organization ~D2inc
VI;rrirrﬁary ébﬁtact - | Denvér Lee 7 7
Mailing Address 8419 Ivy Gable Drive, West Jordan, Utah 84081
Phone ' 385-243-8663
Emailﬁ 7‘ | | 7denverblée@gmail.com
Type of ROW * Access road
Corridor Size  201tx900ft
VSurfa.ce“ | ” | : Gravél |
| Permanéﬁt/T emporary” | Pérmanent
Requesrtreﬂd Terrrrrni " i 30 years H
" WNearrers;tr Landmark | CJ Strike Reservoir / Grand View, iD
Route Déscriptia}l Connects River Road to D2 Inc's private property along a BLM corridor east ot

This package accompanies the official BLM SF-299 application.

Statement of Need

D2 Inc requests a right-of-way (ROW) authorization from the Bureau of Land Management to construct, operate,
and maintain a gravel access road approximately 20 feet wide and 900 feet long across BLM-managed lands to
connect private property with the nearest public access route. The ROW will support safe access for residential
and small business operations near CJ Strike Reservoir, provide emergency and utility service access, and
consolidate travel to a single, stabilized route to reduce ad hoc surface disturbance. The design minimizes
grading and avoids sensitive features.

Environmental Setting & Mitigation

Land Type / Habitat Open desert grassland with low sagebrush near reservoir.

Constructibh Pefi;)d | Springr 2026 - épproximately 2 weeks

Mitigation Measurés Topsoil stored and replaced; disturbed areas reseeded with pative grasses. Er
Wildlf%é/CultUral Cdnsiderations | None known; occasional raptor activity observed. If cultural resources or sensi -

This package is & prepared application summary and schematic map to accaompany SFEZS9. For submission. altach the
official fillable SFE299 form and any survey-grade maps it requested by BLM.



Attachment A — Schematic Map (Not for survey; for planning only)

CJ Strike Reservoir (schematic)

BLM-managed lands (schematic extent) D2
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Scale: Schematic (not to scale)

Prepared for submission ic BLM Boise District -

description and final SFEB299 form.

Owyhee Feld Gffice. Applicant ic responsible for acsuracy of legat
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SF-299 - Application for Transportation and Utility Systems and Facilities on Federal Lands

Applicant Name: D2 Inc

Primary Contact: Denver Lee, Principal Owner

Address: 8419 vy Gable Drive, West Jordan, UT 84081

Phone: 385-243-8663 | Email: denverblee@gmail.com

Type of System: Access Road (Gravel, 20 ft x 900 ft, Permanent, 30-year term)

Nearest Landmark: CJ Strike Reservoir / Grand View, ID

Route Description: Connects River Road to D2 Inc's private property along BLM corridor east of CJ Strike Reservoir.
Purpose and Need: Establish secure, stable access for residential and small business operations.

Submission Office: BLM Boise District -~ Owyhee Field Office, Marsing, ID

Authorized Signatory: Denver Lee, Principal Owner — D2 Inc

Signature Date:




